
THORPE WELL COMPANY
2340 SIXTH AVENUE

DES MOINES, IOWA

Drilled for Town of Jewell at

Well is located miles N-E-S-W and miles N-E-S-W from

in the Ya lA Section Township Range-

Jewell, Iowa

Drilling started November lfr. 19 51 Completed December 5, fejg

Well No Kind of Well Sggggl Pack Depth °2 Size hole started 25 in.

Finish 28 q p m 35" Static Head Ut Pumping level from surface ^' ?-°

IVoter was first encountered at- Approx. Ami— Temp..

Remarks-

(GIVE DETAILS OF PERFORATED PIPE AND SEALS)

RECORD OF PERMANENT PIPE TEMPORARY PIPE

SIZE

PIPE

AMOUNT

OF PIPE

DEPTH TO
BOTTOM OF PIPE

DEPTH TO
TOP OF PIPE

MAKE OF PIPE SIZE
PIPE

AMOUNT

10" 48 • w' 3' above

10" 20' 65' W

Everdnr 1/8"
slot screen

Attache d to 10" pi-pe

Driller- From Surface to- Jeet

Driller- From- feel to -feet

Driller- From- feet to -feet

AMOUNT IN FEET KIND OF SOIL OR FORMATION (BE SPECIFIC) TOTAL DEPTH FEET

5' Black soil 5

2 Sand - gravel - bonlders 7

5 Gray clay - coarse travel 12

30 Gray clay - sand and gravel streaks <+2

3 Gray sand - fine 45

14 Coarse sand and gravel 59

16 Bine clav

(Test hole on back)



Started 11/9/51 Finished 11/13/51
Started 10" finished 6"
Static head 1' 10"

De-oth 70'

Water first encountered at 42' in Array sand
Static head went rro to 51 1" while City pnmp was
running in old well.

5
2

30

3
5

20

Black soil

Sand and gravel - bonlders
Gray cl8y - coarse sand
Gray clay - sand and gravel streaks
Gray and fine
Coarse sand and gravel

Bine clay

^enroorary Pirje

10"

8"
6"

21 ' 2"

45'
62» 4"

5
7

12

42

45
50
70



IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

In Cooperation with U. S. Geological Survey

RECORD OF WELL

( S W) ;County ffa^r*-*/*
i E.

S~W fct/lf N\Al sec, 34 T P- '. N.,R. / ^ W, ' Twp.

Well name and number j/^-^y^-C TV^O^ HrMiL ^( 7\J fJ

A 57 5 8

•» i

Owner Address

Tenant Address

Contractor "7 J/\s6-^rfr" Address

iQi^tsjfj )*SJ
J

Drilling dates

Well data:

Elevations: Drilling curb

Determined by

Topographic position

feet; Land surface

Total depth: Reported ^ S~ feet, Measured^

Drilling method

V

JO&Z

Hole and casing data ;

——: —r-; •—'—. j —.. ••

Original depth to water ll>/
above

ft. below

Original elevation of water level

Sources of water: Principal

Date

ft.; Source of data

; Others

feet

feet

^



Production data: Date

Static depth to water •' . -"' Measuring point_
Pumping level .• • ' at "~ ..- J- g.p.m.

Specific capacity g.p.m. per ft. drawdown; Temperature_

Pump data: Type pump
Cylinder or bowls: Dia.

Power

Column Dia._
Length

Length

Suction pipe

Airline

°Fi

Estimated fate of production:

Use of water

g.p.m. for hrs. a day

WATER ANALYSES (in parts per million)

Date samples

Sampled by

Total solids

Insoluble natter

Alkalinity (Meo)

Alkalinity (Phn)

pH

Fe^O,3+Mn CL+A1 0-
Alkali as sodium

Calcium

Magnesium

Iron (unfiltered)

Manganese

Nitrate

Fluoride

Chloride

Sulfate

Bicarbonate

Hardness (ppm)

Hardness (gpg)

Remarks

Laboratory data:

Sample range ^f- £S~ No. spls. y<? No. dupls. & Cond. J£ Q qqcJ
Spls. prepared by ^^^g^gWashed range by_
Driller's log and cond. -- •

Insoluble residues: Prepared by

Microscopic study jl \\\-»<r^-
Gen. log

Sample storage location h?fi4" o

__Studied by

strip log

Correl. by

Strip log

-A\\ i -^
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August 1, x951

Mr. Richard J. Gayer
Abss Engineering and Testing Service
218 East Lincoln Way
Ames, Iowa

Deaf Mr. G*.yer«

rT, .-;.!£, to your letter of July 17, Dr. Jeffords visited Jewell
surround ing' n;>»a on July 27 to check on the local occurrence of

hydrogen sulfide in wells.

A feint 'tnt distinctive odor wus noted.at the city well in Ellsworth
alajut 3 .utiles east of Jewell, and the f&KB supplies mentioned in your
'letter vere visited tog«tfe#r with -ther veils in 'the general vicinity.
Boaalogly, this hydrogen .sulfide odor is relatively strong ia itae area
from about 1 artle east to just west of town and extending about k miles
to tb.-:> north. Most, if not all, of these veils where the odor occurs
penetrate the Gilmore City llWMitoao insofar as we eta determine from
th«- Sos* fans supplies do not enoouatar this difficulty
beoaafle tfcoy detenu oo shallow drift aquifers of possibly because they
penetrate only the uppermost Mississippian rocks.

It Baaffig evideatj thorsfo»»| that 8 well at Jewell to the Gilmore
City-Hsiaplon formations moat probably will yiold water having somm sul
fide odor. Possibly, the sulfiae mtwa occur at the top or at definite
levels within the aater-bsaring section. Thus, careful testing of the
water at different levels during drilling might indicate a chance to case
out some of the sulfide-bearing waters.

W« do not have any appreciable data on the occurrence of shallow
water-bearing gravel at Jewell, but the excellent service record at the
present well and the several- reported gravel wells in the adjacent area
Suggest that additional shallow uella may be possible. A suitable thiAk-
ness of gravel, however, «ppobibly does not occur throughout all of this
area. Seemingly, if test-drilling records available to the town do .not
cover the area adequately, a test drilling program Is necessary to evalu
ate reliably the local occurrence of shallow gravel. A carefully planned
pumping test at the present well and observation of water levels in nearby
walls may be helpful In the interpretation of the perennial safe yield and
•toe extent of the aquifer.



Mr. Richard J. Gayer - 2 - August 1, 1951

lou may be assured of our cooperation in planning and interpreting
any desired test drilling and other testing. If we may be of further
service on this or other projects, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

H. G. Hershey

HGHiJWJteah.



MS ENGINEERING AND TESTING SEftV
nJUL 2•'.
U L

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

218 East Lincoln Way - Phone 3298

AMES, IOWA

July 20,1951

Re: 40-599

Mr. H. G. Kershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of July 19,1951
regarding the public water supply at Jewell, Iowa.

We would appreciate it very much if one of your
geologists could make a brief field check on the local
conditions in the area of Jewell. Of special interest
is the occurance of hydrogen sulfide in some private
water supplies.

Thank you for your kind interest in this matter.

Very truly yours,

AMES ENGINEERING & TESTING SERVICE

RJG:ml

Swweud. 7eiU 2>edifft

By: Richard J. /aye:
Partner

tiepanii
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July 19, 1951

Mr. Richard J. dayer
Amos i»glae>»ria§ and Testing Service
218 &ust Lincoln Way
AmeS| lows.

Dear Mr. Gayer:

"in r«£f»0$8e to your letter of July 17 regarding the old deep well
and the hydrogen sulfide problem at Jewell, Iowa, tag have further reviewed
our records.

The only Lnfonaatioa we have or
list of public water-supply installations by toe Iowa Insurance Service-
Bureau. This states that the public supply of Jewell was obtained then
from a well 1,000 feet deep. The veil flowed until 19.2$* Wd BBbsacgKe&t&gr
the yield was ample far the pump aaving a capacity of 6c;,000 gallons a
day.

. do not rave aay records on the thr&e wails you list in your letter,
and our information on other veils nearby that penetrate tee Gilmore City-
Hampton formation* does not iaciuae msatioa of the occurrence of hydrogen
sulfide. This problem, nowever, hay been encountered at son:e wells in tee
general vicinity. As farm wells are drilled for small to moderate supplies
of water, to l« of fc&i8 objectionable water :;;ay be derived fro::. loa~ opacity
aquifers La Peousyivauian ••aaditvaec stove tha. :a .a :.jsippi:;i :ockc. It
aaeo not iacm unre~saaable, however, that sulfide might occur locally in
these liiooisaippioa rooks. Thia aaor problem can by rasolved ooumioaly by
aeration of the water supply.

If additional information aa tha occurrence of hyarogea sulfide in
this vicinity is needed for your studies, it may be desirable- to arrange
for one of our geologists to make a brief field check on local conditions.

We shall be interested to learn of developments on this project, and
please do not hesitate to contact us again if we may be of further service.

Very truly yours,

the deep well is coataiaea in a 1927

H. G. Herehey

HGH:emh

((
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JUL 18 '51

ES ENGINEERING AND TESTING SERVICE
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Sail MecliOHioi . JliqkuMzyi. . AisipovU

218 East Lincoln Way - Phone 3298

AMES, IOWA

July 17,1951

GoMtXMctiGa MaieMali

Re: 40-599

Mr. H. Garland Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Sir:

We have your letter and report of July 12,1951 regarding
the ground water conditions at Jewell, Iowa.

We have communicated with the council at Jewell since

receiving your report and have been advised that several
farm wells Within a three-mile radius of the town have water

supplies which have a definite odor of hydrogen sulfide.
One of these wells is located directly between Jewell and
Ellsworth and it is supposedly 350 feet deep or approximately
the same depth as the town well at Ellsworth. This well is
located one mile east and one-half mile north of Jewell on

the Cecil W. Anderson farm.

; A-*i

Other wells mentioned were:

1. Chris Vespestad - one mile north, 3/4 mile west - HgS odor
2. George Barkema - three miles north (on U. S. Highway 69) -

H£S odor

We do not at this time know the depths of these wells or the
elevation of the source of water supply. Do .you have any further
information in this regard?

Do you have any information on conditions encountered in the
drilling of the original deep well at Jewell? The well referred
to was abandoned as a town supply some time ago. According to
some council members the depth of this well is reported to be
about 1900 feet.

Mww-et^i- 7eiti 2>eiiftt Mup&wMaK Reieatok IZep&>it&

£

if A? ,



We wish to thank you for your past cooperation. Any
information you can supply with regard to the odor problem
mentioned above will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

AMES ENGINEERING & TESTING SERVICE

WJWsml

By: Richard J. Gayer
Partner

(fa



y^4- . ;

July 12, 1951

Mr. Riohard J. Gayer
Ames Engineering & Testing Service
218 East Lincoln v/ay
Ames, Iowa

Dear Mr. Gayer;

In response to your letter of July 10 regarding the ground-water
conditions at Jewell, Iowa, we have assembled the pertinent data available
in the open files of the Geological Survey.

The altitude of the C&MW Railroad station in Jewell is reported to
be about 1,055 feet above 3ea level. Assuming this as a starting altitude,
tee generalized geologic section to the top of the Maple Mill shale la
given below. These depths, however, may need adjustment somewhat because
of differences between the actual and assumed altitude for the drilling
site.

Formation and description Thickness (ft.) Depth (ft.)
From To

Pleistocene system

Glacial drift (buff to gray pebbly
clay with thin beds of sand and gravel) 115+ 0 115+

Hissisaippiaa system

Gilmore City limestone 100 115+ 215

Hampton formation (lia.eatoae and
dolomite, cherty in lower part) 165 215 330

Maple Mill shale 380

We have no records of wells penetrating the bedrock surface at Jewell
so that the exact depth to rock is not known. Possibly, also, thin
Peon .••,n shale and sandstone overlies the Mississippian rocks here.

*r for private domestic and stock purposes has been obtained from
saad aaa gravel within or near the base of the glacial drift la the vicinity
of Jewell. Besides the 62-foot town well, wells of L. D. Camp in the
SEf sec. 31 end A. w. Ewing in the NE| sec. 21 of Lyon Township obtain
water from this source. Should an appreciable thickness of gravel be en
countered by a well, an adequate supply of water may be available. Commonly,

7



Mr. Richard J. Gayer - 2 - July 12, 1951

however, the perennial yield of these gravels in this area is not suf
ficient for the town supply. This water seems moderately hard and rather
high in iron, although satisfactory for many uses.

The Gilmore City and Hampton formations of Mississippian age are the
source of water for many wells in this part of Iowa. At farm and domestic
wells in Hamilton County, yields of 6 to 20 gallons a minute are reported
commonly. The Biairsburg town well had a reported yield of 69 gallons a
minute at the end of a 7-hour test with a drawdown of 71 feet from a static
water level of 56 feet. The Ellsworth town well (194-8) was pumped at
about 190 gallons a minute for 10 hours with a drawdown of 30 feet from a
static water level of about 22 feet below the surface.

The Maple Mill shale is not a water-bearing formation, but the Devonian
limestones and dolomites which occur probably 25 to 50 feet below the top
of the shale probably would also yield water.

The available information, therefore, indicates that an adequate sup
ply of water for a town supply at Jewell probably can be obtained from the
Gilmore City-Hampton formations. This water seems to occur largely in
crevices, however, so that it may be necessary to penetrate these beds
to or nearly to the Maple Mill shale in order to encounter an adequate
supply. Careful acidizing of the well may be desirable to increase the
yield if only a moderate supply is encountered.

Mineral analyses of th-a water at the present town supply and from
welia penetrating Mississippian rocks nearby ay© attached.

Very truly yours,

' ii. G. flerahey

HGH;EMJ;emh

%



IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

TABULATION OF WATER ANALYSES COUNTY Hamilton
(Dissolved constituents in parts per million)

TOWN - Well No. Date

of

coll.

Depth

(ft.)
Geol.

source °F.
Diss,

solids Fe Mn Ca Mg

Na*

K(as
Na) HCO^ SO4 CI F NO^

Hardness (calc,
as CaCO^)

PHUse - Location Tot. Carb.

Non-

carb. Cond.

Jewell
'/3/34 62 Pleist. 387 5.5 •25 87 31 14 447 14 8 Tr. .0 345 345 0 7.2

do '/28/tf do do .2 382

Ellsworth

Town well r/22//& 365 Miss. 436 3-5 .0 62 28 51 461 3.1 1.0 37€ .0 270 270 0 7.4
Blairsburg

Town well 'j2/a 360 Miss. 507 3.1 .0 85 40 37 525 42 4 l.Q .0 377 377 0 7.3

Williams
Town well L2/22/37 252 Miss. 49 430 .1 .03 80 44 22 512 1.8 9 1.0 .18 381 331 0 7.1

r

•

>

NOTES:

-*$
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JUL 11 '5 j

AMES fNGIUNG AND TESTING SERVICE
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Mall Mechanic* . JliaUuiayd. . /Qiap&iU . GanAtnuctiau MatetiaU

218 East Lincoln Way — Phone 3298

AMES, IOWA

July 10,1951

Re: 40-599

Mr. H. Garland Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Sir:

As engineers for the town of Jewell, Iowa, we have
been asked to gather information for a proposed new water
well for that town. We have been advised of the new well
at Ellsworth which is 365 feet deep. Information is desired
as to whether or not Jewell might hit a supply of water at
the same approximate depth.

Any data concerning this problem will be most appreciated.

Very truly yours,

AMES ENGINEERING a, TESTING SERVICE

RJG :ml

Mwwetfi. led* jbedian

By: Richard J. G
Partner

7/t^ 2

Mupe>wiAitMt

Yt*^

Repanti

10



IOWA PRESS
CLIPPING BUREAU
Des Moines, Iowa

Record
Jewell, Iowa

WELL OH
FORTOWNOFJEWEL

The town of Jewell flufietion hi
taken the first step ihJsecuring
new town well, jk te% well h£
been drilled by trie Thorpe We
Co. of Des Moines, the low bidder
Lane Western, who maintain

branch office at Ames, was th
other bidder.

The test well was drilled, to

depth of about 70 feet and
located a short distance north c

the present well.
.The Ames Engineering Co. c

Ames has been employed by th
town of Jewell Jet. to supervis
the new well project. This con
pany drew up the contract an
specifications upon which the bid
were made by the two above we!
companies. The Ames Enginee;
ing Co. will now test the capacit
output of water in the new wel
Also, they will analize the minera
content of the water.

If the test well proves to hav
an abundance of water, free fror
undesirable minerals, the Thorp
Well Co will get the go ahea
signal to drill the new town wel
They will also build a new pumf
house, install a new turbine pum
and a motor to be used for pumi
ing in the event electrical curren
is not available due to a storm.

When the new well is completec
the town of Jewell will have a

unlimited supply of water. Us
of both. wells will be alternate

to supply water, perhaps on a
every other week basis. This wi!

insure pure water at all times witli
out taxing either well to the limil




